
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 04.09.13 

 

CABINET  

Thursday, 12 September 2013 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Fleming 

Cllrs. Bosley, Hogarth, Ms. Lowe and Ramsay 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)  

 Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 July 

2013. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

 
 

 
4. Matters referred from Council    

 None 

 

  

5. Matters referred from the Audit Committee and 

Scrutiny Committee (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 

(Executive) of the Constitution)  

 

 
 

 

 

 None 

 

  

6. Recommendations from the Cabinet Advisory 

Committees  

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

 

 

 (a) Grants to Voluntary Organisations – 
Amendments to Guidelines (Economic and 

Community Development Advisory Committee 

– 18 June 2013) 

 

(b) Annual Treasury Management Report 

2012/13 (Finance and Resources Advisory 

Committee – 29 August 2013) 

 

To follow 

 

  



 

 

(c) Procurement Strategy Update (Finance and 

Resources Advisory Committee – 29 August 

2013) 

 

To follow 

 

7. Grants to Voluntary Organisations - Amendments to 

the Guidelines 

� 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 

227335 

8. Annual Treasury Management Report 2012/13  (Pages 15 - 30) 

 
Roy Parsons 

Tel: 01732 

227204 
9. Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2014/15 

and Beyond  

(Pages 31 - 44) 

 
Adrian 

Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 

227153 
10. Procurement Strategy Update  (Pages 45 - 58) 

 
Richard Wilson 

Tel: 01732 

227262 
11. Performance Report  (Pages 59 - 72) 

 
Lee Banks 

Tel: 01732 

227161 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

9 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2013 commencing at 6.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Hogarth, Ms. Lowe and Ramsay 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs.  Bosley 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Clark, Firth, Mrs. Hunter, Piper and Searles were also present. 

 

 

 

11. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 June 2013 be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

12. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

13. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions from Members. 

 

14. Matters referred from Council  

 
There were no matters referred from Council. 

 

15. Matters referred from the Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committee (Paragraph 

5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
There were no matters referred from the Audit Committee or the Scrutiny Committee. 

 

16. Recommendations from the Cabinet Advisory Committees  

 
(a) 2013/14 Performance Indicators and Target Setting (Strategy and Performance 

Advisory Committee – 25 June 2013) 

 

This item was considered at Minute 18. 

 

17. Q4 Performance  

 
Members considered a report setting out performance levels to the end of January 2013.  

Set out at Appendix 1 of the report were details of the 7 ‘red’ performance indicators 

[...]
District Council had not decided to 

contribute. The Chairman suggested that the Committee may wish to consider 

strengthening joint working between all layers of local government at a future meeting.   

 

In response to a question, the Head of Community Development explained to the 

Committee that the District Council provided more support to voluntary organisations 

than simply giving grants.  The Voluntary Organisations already spent a huge amount of 

time fund-raising and many had fund-raising committees.  Many of the organisations 

provided valuable services to the community but did not necessarily have the type of 

branding that would attract donations from the public. 

 

Resolved: That Cabinet be recommended to agree that the new guidelines for 

grants to voluntary organisations should have a clear focus on volunteering. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME GUIDELINES & APPLICATION FORM 

Cabinet – 12 September 2013 

 

Report of  Chief Officer – Communities & Business 

Status: For Decision  

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary: Minor changes are recommended to the Council’s Community Grant 

Scheme guidelines in order to: 

• Streamline the application process 

• Place greater emphasis on volunteering 

• Ensure that the scheme does not subsidise statutory services provided by the 

voluntary sector for other authorities under commissioning or other contract 

arrangements 

This report supports the Key Aim of:  Working with local people to deliver strong, active 

and sustainable communities.  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Hogarth 

Contact Officer(s) Chief Officer Communities & Business – Lesley Bowles 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

That the proposed Community Grant guidelines as set out in the Appendix are agreed.  

Reason for recommendation: To ensure that the scheme continues to support the 

Council’s priorities and that the importance of volunteering is recognised. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s Community Grant Scheme helps voluntary organisations who 

provide services for residents of the District and contribute to relevant priorities 

set out in the Community Plan. 

2 The total budget available for distribution in 2013/14 was £153,331, including 

£98,540 for the Citizens’ Advice Bureaux. Funding for the Citizens’ Advice Bureaux 

is subject to a three year Service Level Agreement from 1 April 2012 to 31 March 

2015.  

3 The grant budget is agreed as part of the annual budget setting process. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

4 The guidelines and application form for the Community Grant Scheme have been 

in place in the current format since 2010 and are therefore due for review to meet 

the needs of voluntary groups and to streamline the process. 

5 The Council’s Community Grant Scheme is run annually and opens to applications 

at the end of September each year, closing in November. Applications received are 

appraised by Officers in December and the Portfolio Holder in January. 

Recommendations from the appraisal process are considered by Cabinet in March 

of the following year, with grants made in April to ensure that voluntary 

organisations receive funding at the beginning of the new financial year. 

Review of the Grant Scheme Guidelines and Application Form 

6 Running costs: Historically, voluntary organisations have been able to apply to the 

Council not only for project costs but also the running costs associated with the 

project.  It is important to local voluntary organisations that this should continue 

and the new guidelines support this.   However, a mechanism is needed to ensure 

that grants from this Council do not subsidise the running costs of projects or 

services that are commissioned by other funders.  This is necessary because 

funders such as the County Council are increasingly commissioning the provision 

of their own statutory services from the voluntary sector.  The revised guidelines 

have addressed this.  

7 Emphasis on volunteering: It is possible that the commissioning of the voluntary 

sector for the provision of statutory services may lead to a reduced emphasis on 

volunteering as organisations employ more staff to deliver such services.  The 

District Council has had a culture of supporting volunteering and the proposed 

changes to the guidelines underpin and emphasise this. 

8 Streamlining: Historically, the Councils scheme has used have been two 

application forms with different levels of performance indicators for different 

levels of grant.  The revised scheme streamlines this to make it easier both for the 

applicant and the appraisal and monitoring process. 

9 Consultation: Voluntary and community groups were consulted on proposed 

changes to the guidelines and application form at the Voluntary & Community 

Sector Forum in May. Suggestions made by those attending the meeting have 

been incorporated into the draft guidelines and application form. 

10 A summary of the changes made to the Guidelines is as follows: 

• The scheme’s priorities now include an increased emphasis on supporting 

volunteers and volunteering; 

• One application form for all applications, to be completed electronically; 

previously there were two application forms, one for funding up to £500 and 

one for funding over £500, up to £5,000. 

• Compulsory performance indicators are suggested for all applications: 

o For applications up to £500: 

Agenda Item 7

Page 6



 

(a) Number of residents benefiting from the grant; 

(b) Number of volunteers benefiting from the grant; 

o For applications over £500 and up to £5,000: 

(a) And (b) above, plus at least three additional appropriate indicators. 

• Applicants may not apply for funding for projects, services or activities that 

their organisation is already delivering in the District as part of an existing 

contract or service level agreement with another funder. 

• In addition, a minimum application amount of £100 is suggested. The 

maximum application amount remains unchanged, at £5,000; 

11 The draft guidelines are set out at Appendix A. 

12 Members are asked to agree the draft guidelines. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

13 The total budget available for distribution in 2013/14 was £153,331 and was 

made up as follows: 

Total 2013/14 grant budget available to voluntary sector and 

youth groups, arts and sports councils and play schemes 

£153,331 

Grants to CABx for 2013/14 under the terms of the agreed SLA  £98,540 

Grants to all other voluntary and youth groups £54,790 

Total Grants  £153,330 

14 A number of the grants made in 2013/14 were made to organisations which 

provide services on behalf of Sevenoaks District Council. This includes the CABx, 

who provide General and Housing Advice Services, West Kent Mediation, who 

provide high hedge mediation services and North Kent Crime Prevention Panel, 

who offer crime prevention advice. A list of the organisations, funded through the 

2013/14 Community Grants Scheme, providing services on behalf of this Council 

is set out below: 

 

Organisation 2013/14 grant 

Citizens’ Advice Bureaux £98,540 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

Sevenoaks District Arts Council £4,600 

Sevenoaks District Sports Council £4,600 

West Kent Mediation £5,000 

North Kent Crime Prevention Panel £450 

Domestic Abuse Volunteer Support Services £3,000 

TOTAL £116,190 

 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

15 All organisations applying to the Community Grants Scheme are required to have 

an Equal Opportunities Policy and sign an Equal Opportunities Statement. 

RISK IMPACT CONTROL 

That grant-aided 

organisations may not 

deliver the required 

performance  

High Monitoring of 

performance indicators 

takes place. In the case 

of an organisation not 

going ahead with a 

particular project, funding 

is clawed back.  

That the grants are used 

for purposes other 
[...]
sed only for the project set out in your 

application and will be ring-fenced to help Sevenoaks District residents. It must 

not be used for any other purpose. 

- You will be required to submit monitoring for your project with supporting 

evidence. 

- All publicity materials and annual reports must acknowledge Sevenoaks District 

Council’s support. 

- Your organisation can only submit one application in any financial year. 

- Any grant unspent at the year end will be refunded to Sevenoaks District Council. 

5.  WHAT  WE WILL NOT FUND   
 

 We will not fund the following: 

- Projects, services or activities that serve only one Parish 

- Costs for projects, services or activities that your organisation is already delivering 

in the District as part of an existing contract or service level agreement with 

another funder 

- Costs for projects that have already started or been delivered 

- Projects where the beneficiaries are not Sevenoaks District residents 

- Private concerns operated as a business 

- Organisations seeking to add capital to their reserves 

- Local organisations seeking funding for a central HQ 

- Religious or political organisations 

- Individuals 

- Work that should be provided by statutory, educational, health organisations or 

social services 

- Schools or parent/teacher organisations 

6. HOW WILL THE COUNCIL ASSESS YOUR PROJECT? 

 

 The appraisal process will look at: 

- Your eligibility to apply 

- The extent to which your project meets the Scheme’s priorities 

- How many people will benefit 

- The level of need for the project 

- The level of benefit to Sevenoaks District residents 

- The level of reserves held by your organisation 

7. WHEN WILL YOU KNOW IF YOUR APPLICATION IS SUCCESSFUL?  

 

The deadline for submitting your completed application form is xx November  

Applications received after this date will not be considered.   

During March, we will decide who will receive funding. We will write to you during April to 

let you know if your application has been successful. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



 

If you require any assistance, please contact: 

Simon Davies, Partnership and Projects Officer, on 01732 227374 

Return by post to the address below: 
 

Sally Heyes, Communities & Business Team,  

Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 1HG 

 

Deadline for completed applications:  XX NOVEMBER  

Agenda Item 7

Page 14



ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2012/13 

Cabinet – 12 September 2013 

Report of the: Group Manager Financial Services 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 29 August 2013 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report provides the customary review of investment activity 

during 2012/13 as required by the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.  The report 

outlines the strategy adopted during the year, shows the position of the investment 

portfolio at the beginning and the end of the year and gives details of how the fund 

performed in comparison with previous years and against various benchmarks. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer Roy Parsons, Principal Accountant - Ext 7204 

Recommendation to Finance and Resources Advisory Committee:  That Cabinet be 

asked to approve the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2012/13. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: It be RESOLVED that the Annual Treasury Management 

Report for 2012/13 be approved 

Reason for recommendation:  As required by both the Council’s Financial Procedure 

Rules and the CIPFA Code, an annual report of treasury management activity is to be 

presented to Members for approval. 

Background 

1 The Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government 

Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury report reviewing treasury management 

activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 201
[...]
ustainable budget for 2014/15 and beyond.  The Council has an excellent 

track record in identifying, planning for and addressing financial challenges.  In light of 

the challenging financial position facing all authorities three years ago, for 2011/12 the 

Council produced a 10-year budget together with a four-year savings plan for the first 

time.  This will be the fourth year this method has been used and provides the Council 

with a stable basis for future years.  

Building on the considerable progress made over recent years, this report updates 

Members on significant risk areas as well as setting out the way forward for the budget 

setting process.  

The overall emphasis is on building on the strong framework provided by the 10-year 

budget, whilst taking into account any new Government funding and policy 

announcements as well as changes in the economy that have an impact on budget 

assumptions.  This report also provides Members with the proposed timetable for the 

budget setting process. 

It is increasingly difficult to produce an accurate forecast at this stage due to the level of 

uncertainty being greater than ever before.  The assumptions currently included take into 

account the latest information and are intended to start the debate.  They will be updated 

as more accurate information becomes available during the budget setting process.  

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Lee Banks Ext. 7161 

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



 

Recommendation to Finance and Resources Advisory Committee:   

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the ten-year financial planning approach and 

principles set out in this report. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

(b) That subject to the views of the Finance and Resources Advisory Committee, 

endorse the ten-year financial planning approach and principles set out in this 

report; 

(c) request Advisory Committees to review Service Plans and advise Cabinet of 

possible growth and savings options; 

(d) request officers to continue to review the assumptions in this report and report 

back to Cabinet on 5 December 2013; and 

(e) note the budget timetable set out in Appendix A. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past nine years has worked towards 

increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through the use of a 

number of strategies including: 

• implementing efficiency initiatives; 

• significantly reducing the back office function; 

• improved value for money; 

• maximising external income; 

• the movement of resources away from low priority services; and 

• an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services. 

2 Over this period the Council has focused on delivering high quality services based 

on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and stakeholders through 

the Community Plan.  In financial terms, the adoption of this strategy has to date 

allowed the Council to move away from its reliance on general fund reserves which 

has ensured that the general fund reserves have remained largely unchanged.  

3 Due to the level of funding and other potential changes and uncertainties, it is 

increasingly difficult to anticipate with sufficient accuracy what the level of 

Government settlement is likely to be after 2014/15. However, using the data 

sources available to the Council, this report sets out a budget deficit figure over 

the 10-year period but recognises that this is a constantly changing situation and 

more accurate data will become available in future months.  

4 In setting its budget for 2011/12 onwards, the Council recognised the need to 

address both the short-term reduction in Government funding as well as the 

longer-term need to reduce its reliance on reserves. The outcome was a 10-year 

Agenda Item 9

Page 32



 
[...]
ve 663 209 (805) (767) (758) (659) (654) (622) (547) (628) (499)

Unfunded Budget Gap (surplus)/deficit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4,703 5,033 4,348 3,702 2,943 2,284 1,630 1,007 460 (168) (667)

Assumptions

Government Support:

Council Tax:

Interest Receipts:

Pay award:

Other costs:

Income:

Note 1 Government Support includes Council Tax Freeze Grants

3.5% in all years

To continue to have a balanced budget, permanent savings of 

£67,000 starting in 2014/15 would be required, or £74,000 from 

2015/16

Remaining balance / (shortfall) in Budget Stabilisation 

reserve:

-7% in 14/15, -18% in 15/16, -2% in 16/17, -1% in 17/18, +3% later years

2% in 14/15 - 15/16, 3% later years

0.8% in 14/15, 1.2% in 15/16, 1.3%  later years (based on Sector Bank Rate 

forecast + 0.3%)

1% in 14/15 - 15/16, 1.5% in 16/17 - 17/18, 2% later years

3% in 14/15, 2.25% later years

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 43



P
age 44

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

PROCUREMENT STRATEGY UPDATE 

Cabinet – 12 September 2013 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services 

Also considered by: Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 29 August 2013 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Council Promise to provide value for money  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Richard Wilson (Ext. 7262) 

Lee Banks (Ext. 7161) 

Recommendation to Cabinet  

That the updated Procurement Strategy be adopted 

Reason for recommendation: To ensure that the Council has in place an appropriate 

strategy that guides all procurement activity across the council.  

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s current Procurement Strategy was adopted by Cabinet in September 

2010.  Since this time the Council’s Officer Procurement Group has kept the 

Strategy under review to ensure it continues to comply with relevant legislation 

and best practice in procurement as well as supporting the Council in meeting its 

priorities. 

2 With the Council adopting its new vision and promises and the introduction of The 

Public Services (Social Value) Act it is evident that the current Procurement 

Strategy requires updating to ensure it continues to provide an appropriate 

framework for all procurement activity across the council. 

Updates to the Procurement Strategy  

3 The Procurement Strategy as adopted in 2010 continues to provide a robust 

framework for procurement activity across the council by ensuring key principles 

are considered in the award of any contract for goods or services. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 45



 

4 It is a requirement of the Strategy that any amendments required to it are reported 

to Members for their consideration and approval.  In summary the Procurement 

Strategy at Appendix A includes the following updates: 

• Revised Council Vision & Promises section (page 1 of the Strategy) to reflect 

those adopted by Council; 

• Addition of a Social Value principle (page 2 of the Strategy) to reflect new 

requirements placed up on the Council through The Public Services (Social 

Value) Act; and 

• The introduction of an Effective Practice & Decision Making section (page 3 

of the Strategy) to improve the clarity of the Strategy.  All of the content in 

this new section was previously included as ‘Procurement Principles’. 

5 Minor amendments have been made to more accurately reflect the role of the 

Council’s Officer Procurement Group and the design and layout of the Strategy has 

been updated to align with other policy and strategy documents and to improve 

the readability of the document. 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

6 No further options have been considered by Officers.  The update to the Strategy 

is imperative to support best practice procurement across the council.  Members 

may wish to recommend any other areas that the Strategy should consider to 

further improve the Council’s approach to procurement. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

7
[...]
 Minutes
	6 Recommendations from the Cabinet Advisory Committees
	7 Grants to Voluntary Organisations - Amendments to the Guidelines
	07 - Community Grant Scheme Revised Guidelines - Appendix A (word version)

	8 Annual Treasury Management Report 2012/13
	Annual Treasury Management Report 2012-13 Appendix A
	Annual Treasury Management Report 2012-13 Appendix B
	Annual Treasury Management Report 2012-13 Appendix C

	9 Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2014/15 and Beyond
	09 - Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2014-15 and Beyond - Appendix A
	09 - Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2014-15 and Beyond - Appendix B

	10 Procurement Strategy Update
	Procurement Strategy Update Appendix

	11 Performance Report
	Performance Report - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

11 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Hogarth, Ms. Lowe and Ramsay 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs.  Bosley 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Davison, Dickins, Mrs. Hunter, Scholey and Searles were also 

present. 

 

19. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 July be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

20. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

21. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions from Members. 

 

22. Matters referred from Council  

 
There were no matters referred from Council. 

 

23. Matters referred from the Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committee (Paragraph 

5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
There were no references from the Audit Committee or Scrutiny Committee. 

 

24. Recommendations from the Cabinet Advisory Committees  

 
(a) Grants to Voluntary Organisations – Amendments to Guidelines (Economic and 

Community Development Advisory Committee – 18 June 2013) 

 

This was considered at Minute 25. 

 

(b) Annual Treasury Management Report 2012/13 (Finance and Resources Advisory 

Committee – 29 August 2013) 

 

This was considered at Minute 26. 

 

(c) Procurement Strategy Update (Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 29 

August 2013) 

 



Cabinet - 12 September 2013 

12 

 

This was considered at Minute 28. 

25. Grants to Voluntary Organisations - Amendments to the Guidelines  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development introduced a report 

recommending minor changes to the Council’s Community Grant Scheme guidelines in 

order to streamline the application process, place greater emphasis on volunteering and 

ensure that that the scheme did not subsidise statutory services provided by the 

voluntary sector for other authorities under commissioning or other contract 

arrangements. 

 

The Council’s Community Grant Scheme helped voluntary organisations who provided 

services for residents of the District and contributed to relevant priorities set out in the 

Community Plan.  The total budget available for distribution in 2013/14 was £153,331, 

including £98,540 for the Citizens’ Advice Bureaux (CABx).  Funding for the CABx was 

subject to a three year Service Level Agreement from 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2015.  

The grant budget was agreed as part of the annual budget setting process. 

 

The changes being recommended to the guidelines were: 

 

• The scheme’s priorities to now include an increased emphasis on supporting 

volunteers and volunteering; 

• One application form for all applications, to be completed electronically. Previously 

there were two application forms, one for funding up to £500 and one for funding 

over £500, up to £5,000. 

• Compulsory performance indicators were suggested for all applications: 

� For applications up to £500: 

(a) Number of residents benefiting from the grant; 

(b) Number of volunteers benefiting from the grant; 

� For applications over £500 and up to £5,000: 

(a) And (b) above, plus at least three additional appropriate indicators. 

• Applicants may not apply for funding for projects, services or activities that their 

organisation were already delivering in the District as part of an existing contract or 

service level agreement with another funder. 

• In addition, a minimum application amount of £100 was suggested. The maximum 

application amount remains unchanged, at £5,000; 

 



Cabinet - 12 September 2013 

13 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That the proposed Community Grant guidelines as set out in Appendix 1 

to the report be agreed.  

26. Annual Treasury Management Report 2012/13  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources introduced a report providing an overview 

of investment activity during 2012/13 as required by the Council’s Financial Procedure 

Rules.  The report outlined the strategy adopted during the year, showed the position of 

the investment portfolio at the beginning and end of the year and gave details of how the 

fund performed in comparison with the previous years and various benchmarks. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources reported that 2012/13 had been a 

challenging year in terms of both the economic conditions and the investment 

environment. Ever since the financial crisis of 2008, the Council had adopted a very 

cautious investment approach. The consequences had been to restrict the number of 

counterparties to whom the Council had been prepared to lend and the acceptance of 

lower rates of return than otherwise could have been achieved. 

 

The Portfolio Holder was pleased to report that the interest budget had been exceeded 

by approximately £117,000 and that the return on the fund exceeded the recognised 

benchmarks. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer reported that recovery of the Icelandic investment was on-going 

and, so far, three dividend payments had been received totalling approximately 50% of 

the outstanding amount. 

 

The Leader of the Council reported that he had been approached by the manager of the 

new Sevenoaks branch of Handelsbanken which was offering attractive interest rates. 

 

The Cabinet thanked Officers for exceeding the anticipated return on the Council’s 

investments. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2012/13 be 

approved. 

 

27. Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2014/15 and Beyond  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources introduced a report setting out the major 

financial pressures the Council was likely to face over the next ten years, together with a 

proposed strategy for setting a balanced and sustainable budget for 2014/15 and 

beyond.  The Council had an excellent track record in identifying, planning for and 



Cabinet - 12 September 2013 

14 

 

addressing financial challenges.  In light of the challenging financial position facing all 

authorities three years ago, for 2011/12 the Council produced a 10-year budget together 

with a four-year savings plan for the first time.   

 

The Portfolio Holder reported that this would be the fourth year of using the current 

Business and Financial Planning Strategy that included the 10-year budget which had 

proved successful to date and put Sevenoaks District Council in a much stronger 

financial position than many other Councils.   

 

The assumptions presented to Cabinet used the latest information available and were 

intended to start the debate. The assumptions would be updated as more accurate 

information became available during the process. 

 

The overall emphasis was on building on the strong framework provided by the 10-year 

budget, whilst taking into account any new Government funding and policy 

announcements as well as changes in the economy that had an impact on budget 

assumptions.  The report also provided Members with the proposed timetable for the 

budget setting process. 

 

The Leader of the Council reported that the Government was considering two options for 

the New Homes Bonus.  Option (a) was a 40% top slice from the funding received by all 

Authorities.  This was the ‘worst case scenario’ for SDC and was the option that would be 

reflected in the budget.  Option (b) was that County Councils would lose 100% of their 

New Homes Bonus and the District Council proportion would be cut by 18.9%.  The New 

Homes Bonus had been intended to support local councils in providing services to local 

people.  The consultation was on-going and no decisions had been taken. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That: 

 

(a) The ten-year financial planning approach and principles set out in the report 
be endorsed; 

 

(b) The Advisory Committees be requested to review Service Plans and advise 

Cabinet of possible growth and savings options; 

 

(c) Officers be requested to continue to review the assumptions in the report and 

report back to Cabinet on 5 December 2013; and 

 

(d) The budget timetable set out in Appendix A be noted. 

 

28. Procurement Strategy Update  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources introduced a report setting out the 

updated Procurement Strategy.  The Council’s current Strategy was adopted in 

September 2010.  Since this time the Council’s Officer Procurement Group had kept the 

Strategy under review to ensure it continued to comply with relevant legislation and best 

practice in procurement as well as supporting the Council in meeting its priorities.   



Cabinet - 12 September 2013 

15 

 

 

Minor amendments had been made to more accurately reflect the role of the Council’s 

Officer Procurement Group.  The design and layout of the Strategy had also been 

updated to align with other policy and strategy documents and to improve the readability 

of the document. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the updated Procurement Strategy be adopted. 

 

29. Performance Report  

 
Members considered a report summarising the overall performance within each Portfolio 

Holder’s area of responsibility against indicators and targets agreed by Cabinet in July 

2013. 

 

The Head of Transformation and Strategy reported that 80% of indicators were on target 

however, there were four indicators that were currently performing 10% or more below 

target and therefore in the ‘red’ category. 

 

The Leader of the Council noted that a number of the targets had only been missed by a 

small amount.  However, the number of missed refuse collections was important as the 

refuse service was a key universal service that the Council provided to every resident of 

the District.  This service therefore needed to be gold standard. 

 

The Cabinet discussed the ‘red’ indicators relating to the Planning Service and agreed 

that these should be referred to the relevant Cabinet Advisory Committee. 

 

Resolved: That the indicators relating to Planning Performance be referred to the 

Environment and Local Planning Advisory Committee for further investigation. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.30 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


